172 ISSN 2415-8860. Ukrainian Botanical Journal. 2026. 83 (3)
Introduction
Linnaeus (1753: 272) described the genus Phar-
naceum L. in volume 1 of the 1st edition of Species
Plantarum, listing two species, Ph. cerviana L. and
Ph. incanum L., the latter being the generitype de-
signated by Hitchcock (in Hitchcock, Green, 1929:
143). Later, the following four species were propo-

tion by Turrill is an error to be corrected and his
type statement should be accepted as the effective
lectotype designation according to Art. 9.10 of ICN.
Alsine prostrata
Forsskål (1775: 207) provided a short diagnosis for
Alsine prostrata (“foliis oblongis; caule prostrato, di-
chotomo; flore pentandro, trigyno”) and the prove-
nance (“Káhirae”, currently Cairo, Egypt).
According to HUH-Index of Botanists (2013),
Forsskål’s herbarium and types are mainly preserved
at C, where I located four specimens [barcodes
C10001617 (collection number: 551), C10001618
(collection number: 924), C10001619 (collection
number: 559), and C10001620 (collection number:
925)], all collected by Pehr Forsskål at Cairo. These
specimens, all matching the original diagnosis, are
part of the original material used by Forsskål (1775:
207) for describing Alsine prostrata. C10001619 is the